

No. 16-405
IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

BNSF RAILWAY COMPANY,

Petitioner,

v.

KELLI TYRRELL, as Special Administrator for the
Estate of Brent T. Tyrrell, and ROBERT T. NELSON,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Montana**

**BRIEF OF BROTHERHOOD OF
MAINTENANCE OF WAY EMPLOYEES
DIVISION/IBT AS AMICUS CURIAE IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

RICHARD S. EDELMAN

Counsel of Record

MOONEY, GREEN, SAINDON,

MURPHY & WELCH, PC

1920 L Street, N.W., Suite 400

Washington, D.C. 20036

(202) 783-0010

REdelman@mooneygreen.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Brotherhood of Maintenance of

Way Employes Division/IBT

April 5, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS
CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

 I. The Federal Employer’s Liability
 Act Confers on State Courts
 Personal Jurisdiction over Actions
 Against Railroads for Enforcement
 of the Federal Law..... 3

 II. BNSF is “At Home” in Montana
 and Therefore Properly Subject to
 the General Personal Jurisdiction
 of the Montana Courts Under
 Daimler and *Goodyear* 9

CONCLUSION..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Balt. & Ohio R.R. Co. v. Kepner</i> , 314 U.S. 44 (1941).....	6, 9
<i>Bhd. of Maint. of Way Emps. v. Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry.</i> , No. 96-1515, 1996 WL 904755 (C.D. Ill. Dec. 17, 1996).....	2
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 134 S. Ct. 746 (2014).....	3, 10, 14
<i>Denver & Rio Grande W. R.R. Co. v. Terte</i> , 284 U.S. 284 (1932).....	4, 5
<i>Emison v. Growe</i> , 782 F. Supp. 427 (D. Minn. 1992).....	6
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 564 U.S. 915 (2011).....	3, 7, 10, 15
<i>Growe v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993).....	6
<i>Helicopteros Nacionales de Columbia, S.A. v. Hall</i> , 466 U.S. 408 (1984)	7
<i>Labella v. Burlington N. Inc.</i> , 595 P.2d 1184 (1979).....	8
<i>Miles v. Ill. Cent. R.R. Co.</i> , 315 U.S. 698 (1942).....	4, 5
<i>Pope v. Atl. Coast Line R.R. Co.</i> , 345 U.S. 379 (1953).....	4, 5, 6
<i>Sinkler v. Mo. Pac. R.R. Co.</i> 356 U.S. 326 (1958).....	8

U.S. CONSTITUTION

Amendment XIV	3
---------------------	---

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1331	6
28 U.S.C. § 1343	6
42 U.S.C. § 1973	6
45 U.S.C. § 151, Sixth	1
45 U.S.C. § 51 <i>et seq.</i>	2
45 U.S.C. § 56	4, 5

RULES OF THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

Sup. Ct. R. 37.3	1
------------------------	---

OTHER AUTHORITES

DEE BROWN, HEAR THAT LONESOME WHISTLE BLOW: THE EPIC STORY OF THE TRANSCONTINENTAL RAILROADS (Henry Holt & Co. ed., 1977)	16
RICHARD WHITE, RAILROADED: THE TRANSCONTINENTALS AND THE MAKING OF MODERN AMERICA, 455-66, 495 (W.W. Norton & Co. ed., 2011)	16
